CHAPTER 75.

[H. F. No. 926.]

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION ONE (1) CHAPTER FIFTY-NINE (59) SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-ONE (1881) RELATING TO THE INCORPORATING OF THE VILLAGE OF DELANO, IN THE COUNTY OF WRIGHT.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota.

SECTION 1. That section one (1) of chapter fifty-nine (59) of the special laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881) be and the same is hereby amended by striking out the word "half" in the sixth (6th) line of said section the same being the sixth (6th) word in said line and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "quarter."

SEC. 2. That section one (1) of said chapter fifty-nine (59) be further amended by adding thereto after the word mentioned in the eleventh (11th) line of said section the words following, to-wit: and the north half $(\frac{1}{2})$ of the northwest quarter $(\frac{1}{4})$ and the east half $(\frac{1}{2})$ of the southwest quarter $(\frac{1}{4})$ of section twelve (12) township one hundred and eighteen (118) range twenty-five (25) and by striking out the words "two hundred" (200) the same being the last two (2) words in the eleventh (11th) line of said section one (1) and by inserting in lieu thereof the words three hundred and sixty. (360)

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved March 3d, 1887.

CHAPTER 76.

[S. F. No. 250.1

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER TWO HUNDRED AND THIRTY-SIX (236) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-FIVE (1885) REPEALING CHAPTER TWENTY-THREE (23) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-ONE (1881).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That chapter two hundred and thirty-six (236) of the special laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-five (1885) be and the same is hereby amended by adding to section one (1) of said chapter, "and all funds in the treasury of the said village of Lansing, and all taxes assessed and in the hands of the county treasurer of the county of Mower, or hereafter collected from the property, real or personal, by assessment of the officers of the village of Lansing, shall be paid to the town treasurer of the town of Lansing.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved February 5th, 1887.